

**CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE
FINANCIER LTÉE**

Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended September 30, 2022

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheet	4
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Members' Equity	6
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	
1. Corporate Information	8
2. Basis of Presentation	8
3. Adoption of New Accounting Standards	10
4. Loans to Members	10
5. Members' Deposits	19
6. Members' Shares	21
7. Capital Management	22
8. Funds on Hand and on Deposit	22
9. Financial Margin and Interest	23
10. Investments	24
11. Securitized Borrowings	27
12. Foreign Exchange Risk	28
13. Commitments	28
14. Income Taxes	29
15. Property, Equipment and Intangible Assets	30
16. Right-of-use Assets and Lease Liabilities	32
17. Investment in Associate	34
18. Related Party Transactions	35
19. Personnel Expenses	36
20. Other Income	36
21. Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Not Yet Effective	36



Tel.: 204 956 7200
Fax.: 833 888 1678
Toll Free: 800 268 3337
www.bdo.ca

BDO Canada LLP
201 Portage Avenue, 26th Floor
Winnipeg MB R3B 3K6 Canada

Independent Auditor's Report

To the members of Caisse Populaire Groupe Financier Ltée

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Caisse Populaire Groupe Financier Ltée and its subsidiaries ("the Caisse"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2022, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in members' equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Caisse as at September 30, 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Caisse in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Caisse's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Caisse or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Caisse's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.



As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Caisse's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Caisse's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Caisse to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Caisse to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

BDO Canada LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Winnipeg, Manitoba
December 8, 2022

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at September 30	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Assets		
Funds on hand and on deposit (Note 8)	52,702,160	293,283,869
Other assets	8,135,012	5,363,472
Investments (Note 10)	261,988,724	39,136,413
Loans to members (Note 4)	1,636,199,196	1,497,682,027
Investment in associate (Note 17)	8,353,272	8,778,842
Derivative financial instruments (Note 9)	1,018,384	-
Property and equipment (Note 15)	14,004,108	14,315,226
Intangible assets (Note 15)	4,279,114	4,737,586
Right-of-use assets (Note 16)	464,453	601,313
	1,987,144,423	1,863,898,748
Liabilities and Members' Equity		
Other liabilities	10,126,524	9,439,889
Securitized borrowings (Note 11)	92,306,776	42,660,720
Income tax payable	604,142	617,625
Deferred income tax liability (Note 14)	1,245,784	1,438,886
Members' deposits (Note 5)	1,752,393,886	1,685,694,330
Lease liabilities (Note 16)	499,456	633,374
Derivative financial instruments (Note 9)	-	86,326
Members' shares (Note 6)	1,363,370	1,374,664
	1,858,539,938	1,741,945,814
Commitments (Note 13)		
Members' Equity (Note 7)		
Members' shares (Note 6)	8,283,787	8,591,952
Retained earnings	120,320,698	113,360,982
	128,604,485	121,952,934
	1,987,144,423	1,863,898,748

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:


 _____ Director

 _____ Director

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended September 30	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Revenue		
Interest from loans to members	48,806,667	46,535,875
Investment income	7,159,112	4,580,510
	<u>55,965,779</u>	<u>51,116,385</u>
Cost of Funds		
Interest paid to members	23,359,697	21,846,056
Interest on borrowings	1,424,268	1,184,114
	<u>24,783,965</u>	<u>23,030,170</u>
Financial margin	<u>31,181,814</u>	<u>28,086,215</u>
Operating Expenses		
Personnel (Note 19)	16,695,999	16,118,895
Administrative	5,806,611	5,277,588
Occupancy	2,930,724	2,879,999
Members' security	1,629,036	1,540,181
Organizational	901,318	672,850
	<u>27,963,688</u>	<u>26,489,513</u>
Gross operating expenses	<u>27,963,688</u>	<u>26,489,513</u>
Less other income (Note 20)	<u>(7,091,533)</u>	<u>(7,412,026)</u>
Net operating expenses	<u>20,872,155</u>	<u>19,077,487</u>
Net income before provision for impaired loans and other item	<u>10,309,659</u>	<u>9,008,728</u>
Provision for impaired loans	<u>500,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Net income before other item	<u>9,809,659</u>	<u>9,008,728</u>
Other Item		
Share of loss in associate (Note 17)	245,570	17,909
Impairment charge on investment in associate (Note 17)	180,000	1,169,999
	<u>9,384,089</u>	<u>7,820,820</u>
Net income before income taxes	<u>9,384,089</u>	<u>7,820,820</u>
Provision for income taxes (Note 14)	<u>2,424,373</u>	<u>1,967,101</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>6,959,716</u>	<u>5,853,719</u>

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Members' Equity

For the year ended September 30, 2022

	Members' Shares	Retained Earnings	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance at September 30, 2020	8,884,304	107,507,263	116,391,567
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	5,853,719	5,853,719
Net redemption of members' shares	(239,576)	-	(239,576)
Transfer to liabilities	(52,776)	-	(52,776)
Balance at September 30, 2021	8,591,952	113,360,982	121,952,934
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	6,959,716	6,959,716
Net redemption of members' shares	(319,459)	-	(319,459)
Transfer from liabilities	11,294	-	11,294
Balance at September 30, 2022	8,283,787	120,320,698	128,604,485

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended September 30	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income for the year	6,959,716	5,853,719
Adjustments for		
Interest and investment revenue	(55,965,778)	(51,116,385)
Interest expense	24,805,443	23,056,399
Depreciation expense	1,374,654	1,422,554
Provision for deferred tax	(193,102)	(31,245)
Provision for impaired loans	319,372	-
Share of loss in associate	245,570	17,909
Impairment charge on investment in associate	180,000	1,169,999
Unrealised gain on derivative financial instruments	(1,104,709)	-
Net change in other assets	(2,771,540)	(2,002,733)
Net change in income tax recovery	2,513,131	1,910,951
Net change in other liabilities	686,633	(284,656)
Changes in member activities, net		
Change in loans to members, net of repayments	(138,708,629)	(108,139,932)
Change in members' deposits, net of withdrawals	66,817,986	120,184,196
Cash flows related to interest and income taxes		
Interest received on loans to members	48,678,755	46,731,328
Interest received on investments	6,123,203	4,764,103
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(21,478)	(26,230)
Interest paid on members' deposits	(24,902,396)	(26,069,979)
Income taxes paid	(2,526,614)	(1,466,574)
Total cash flows (used in) from operating activities	(67,489,783)	15,973,424
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of investments	(239,981,260)	(15,316,000)
Disposal of investments	18,164,858	271,634,167
Purchase of property and equipment, intangible assets	(468,204)	(328,897)
Acquisition of an associate	-	(9,966,750)
Total cash flows (used in) from investing activities	(222,284,606)	246,022,520
Cash flows from financing activities		
Issuance of securitized borrowings	71,417,693	18,570,280
Repayment of securitized borrowings	(21,771,637)	(18,554,973)
Net redemption of common and surplus shares	(319,459)	(239,576)
Principal paid on lease liabilities	(133,917)	(121,345)
Total cash flows from (used in) financing activities	49,192,680	(345,614)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(240,581,709)	261,650,330
Funds on hand and on deposit, beginning of year	293,283,869	31,633,539
Funds on hand and on deposit, end of year	52,702,160	293,283,869

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

1. Corporate Information

Reporting Entity

Caisse Populaire Groupe Financier Ltée (the "Caisse") is incorporated under the Credit Unions and Caisses Populaires Act of the Province of Manitoba ("The Act"). The Caisse serves members primarily in Manitoba and provides retail and commercial banking, and wealth management services. The Caisse has nineteen branches located throughout Winnipeg and southern Manitoba, with its registered office located at 205 Provencher Boulevard, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada.

These consolidated financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on December 8, 2022.

2. Basis of Presentation

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the "IASB").

Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Caisse and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, C Finance Inc., Immobilières CSB Inc. and Caisse Holdco Ltd.

Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements were prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets classified as fair value through profit and loss and derivative financial instruments measured at fair value.

The Caisse's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar.

Judgements and Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Caisse's accounting policies. The areas involving critical judgements and estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated financial statements within the next financial year are:

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

Judgements and Estimates (continued)

Allowance for Credit Losses

The estimation of expected credit losses (“ECL”) continues to be a discounted probability-weighted estimate that considers certain distinct macroeconomic factors which are estimated reasonably based on the current economic conditions. There is an element of significant judgement to design and weigh macroeconomic scenarios, forecast macroeconomic variables and assess for significant increase in credit risk.

Further, Caisse management has applied expert credit judgement in determining the final expected credit losses which include the adjustments for the impact of COVID-19 on its portfolios, including particularly vulnerable sectors affected by COVID-19 and the temporary effects of the Caisse and government-led payment support programs which includes deferrals of instalment payments, government support and risk ratings (Note 4).

Use of Forward Looking Information

As the pandemic continues to emerge, the impact of economic outlook is reflected in the macroeconomic variables used to estimate stage 1 and stage 2 credit loss allowances. There is a higher degree of uncertainty involved in estimating such information. If there is a change in such estimate, it may have a material impact on the estimate of stage 1 and stage 2 allowances.

CEBA Loans

The determination of whether the loan receivables due from qualifying borrowers under the CEBA program meet derecognition criteria for financial assets in IFRS 9 (Note 4).

Assessment of Significant Increase in Credit Risk

During this pandemic period, Caisse has supported its members by offering payment deferral options to financially constrained members. However, its assessment of significant increase in credit risk (“SICR”) is based on probability of default (“PD”) thresholds and risk rating. If the impacts of COVID-19 are not reflected within the PD model, these are reflected on the COVID-19 specific assessment based on the expert credit judgement and adjustments made to allowance for credit losses.

- The classification of financial assets, which includes assessing the business model within which the assets are held and whether the contractual terms of the assets are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (Note 4); and
- The Caisse determines the fair value of certain financial instruments using valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including discount rates and estimates of future cash flows (Notes 4, 5 and 10).

In addition, in preparing the consolidated financial statements, the notes to the consolidated financial statements were ordered such that the most relevant information was presented earlier in the notes and the disclosures that management deemed to be immaterial were excluded from the notes to the consolidated financial statements. The determination of the relevance and materiality of disclosures involved significant judgement.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

3. Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Accounting standards, interpretations and amendments effective for accounting years beginning on or after October 1, 2021 did not materially affect the Caisse's consolidated financial statements.

4. Loans to Members

Loans to members and allowance for impaired loans held by the Caisse are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Consumer		
Term loans	23,045,457	26,594,770
Mortgages	865,190,160	768,086,664
Lines of credit	31,998,675	27,043,330
Commercial		
Term loans	58,273,101	47,982,535
Mortgages	424,808,743	404,339,814
Lines of credit	25,137,001	28,821,141
Agriculture		
Term loans	9,770,631	13,393,977
Mortgages	188,070,304	171,519,376
Lines of credit	9,476,204	9,245,522
	<u>1,635,770,276</u>	1,497,027,129
Accrued interest receivable	<u>4,710,985</u>	4,583,073
Total loans	<u>1,640,481,261</u>	1,501,610,202
Allowance for impaired loans	<u>(4,282,065)</u>	(3,928,175)
Net loans to members	<u>1,636,199,196</u>	1,497,682,027

Terms and Conditions

Loans to members can have either a variable or fixed rate of interest.

Consumer loans and consumer lines of credit are non real estate secured and, as such, have various repayment terms. They are secured by various types of collateral, including charges on specific equipment or personal property, investments and personal guarantees.

Consumer mortgages are loans secured by residential property and are generally repayable monthly with either blended payments of principal and interest or interest only.

Commercial loans consist of term loans, operating lines of credit and mortgages to individuals, partnerships and corporations, and have various repayment terms. They are secured by various types of collateral, including mortgages on real property, general security agreements, charges on specific equipment, investments, and personal guarantees.

Agriculture loans consist of term loans, operating lines of credit and mortgages to individuals, partnerships, and corporations for agricultural purposes and have various repayment terms. They are secured by various types of collateral, including mortgages on real property, general security agreements, charges on specific equipment, assignments of crops and livestock, investments, and personal guarantees.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

4. Loans to Members (continued)

Included in the balance of loans to members is \$16,282 (\$21,626 at September 30, 2021) denominated in US dollars.

Recognition and Initial Measurement

The Caisse initially recognizes loans to members on the date on which they originated. Loans to members are initially measured at fair value, net of loan origination fees and inclusive of transaction costs incurred.

Classification and Subsequent Measurement

Loans to members are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, because they meet the solely payments of principal and interest criterion and are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows. Loans to members are subsequently reduced by an allowance for loan losses.

Derecognition and Contract Modifications

The Caisse derecognizes loans to members when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the loans to members expire, or the Caisse transfers the loans to members.

On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amount at the date of derecognition and the consideration received is recognized in profit or loss.

If the terms of a member loan are modified, then the Caisse evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified member loan are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original member loan are deemed to have expired and are derecognized and a new member loan is recognized at fair value.

If the terms of a member loan are modified, but not substantially, then the member loan is not derecognized. If the member loan is not derecognized, then the Caisse recalculates the gross carrying amount of the member loan by discounting the modified contractual cash flows at the original effective interest rate and recognizes the resulting adjustment to the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in profit or loss and is presented as interest revenue. If such a modification is carried out because of financial difficulties of the borrower, then the gain or loss is presented together with the provision for credit losses to members.

Caisse agreed to administer the Canadian Emergency Business Account (“CEBA”) program on behalf of the Government of Canada. The Caisse will provide lending to businesses who qualify for CEBA (“qualifying borrower”). The Caisse shall ensure that the applicant is eligible for support under CEBA and act in its regular standard of care as required for comparable transactions. In exchange for the services, the Government of Canada will pay the financial institution an administrative fee.

Per the terms of the agreement, it is determined that Caisse meets the derecognition criteria for the loans advanced to the borrower; therefore the loans administered under the CEBA program are not recognized on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

4. Loans to Members (continued)

As part of the loan deferral program, the terms of the modification are evaluated to determine whether the cash flows of the modified member loan are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original member loan are deemed to have expired and are derecognized and a new member loan recognized at fair value.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Caisse if a member or a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Caisse's loans to members.

Credit Risk Management

Credit risk rating systems are designed to assess and quantify the risk inherent in credit activities in an accurate and consistent manner. To assess credit risk, the Caisse takes into consideration the member's character, ability to pay, and value of collateral available to secure the loan.

The Caisse's credit risk management principles are guided by its overall risk management principles. The Board of Directors ensures that management has a framework, and policies, processes and procedures in place to manage credit risks and that the overall credit risk policies are complied with at the business and transaction level.

The Caisse's credit risk policies set out the minimum requirements for management of credit risk in a variety of transactional and portfolio management contexts. Its credit risk policies comprise the following:

- General loan policy statements including approval of lending policies, eligibility for loans, exceptions to policy, policy violations, liquidity, loan administration, credit concentration limits, and risk rating;
- Loan lending limits including Board of Directors limits, schedule of assigned limits and exemptions from aggregate indebtedness;
- Loan collateral security classifications which set loan classifications, advance ratios and amortization periods;
- Procedures outlining loan overdrafts, release or substitution of collateral, temporary suspension of payments and loan renegotiations;
- Loan delinquency controls regarding procedures followed for loans in arrears;
- Maintaining the Caisse's watch list for loans whose credit risk has increased since origination with appropriate follow-up and risk mitigation techniques;
- Developing and maintaining the Caisse's internal credit risk grading system; and
- Audit procedures and processes are in existence for the Caisse's lending activities.

With respect to credit risk, the Board of Directors receives monthly reports summarizing new loans, delinquent loans and overdraft utilization. The Board of Directors also receives an analysis of the provision for credit losses on loans to members and allowance for loan losses quarterly.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

4. Loans to Members (continued)

Amounts Arising from ECL

The Caisse recognizes an allowance for loan losses for ECL on loans to members. The Caisse measures its allowance for loan losses at each reporting period date according to a three-stage ECL model as follows:

Stage	1 – No Significant Increase in Credit Risk Since Initial Recognition	2 – Significant Increase in Credit Risk Since Initial Recognition	3 – Credit-Impaired
Definition	From initial recognition of a financial asset to the date on which the asset has experienced a significant increase in credit risk relative to its initial recognition.	Following a SICR relative to the initial recognition of the financial asset.	When a financial asset is considered to be credit-impaired (i.e. when credit default has occurred).
Criteria for movement	<p>At origination, all member loans are categorized into stage 1.</p> <p>A commercial or agricultural loan that has experienced a SICR or default may migrate back to stage 1 if the increase in credit risk and/or default is cured and the movement in the credit risk grading is approved by credit managers.</p> <p>For personal loans, migration back to stage 1 may occur upon approval of loan officers if all signs of previous credit deterioration are remedied and the member has 6 months of principal and interest payments made with no delinquency.</p>	<p>The Caisse determines a SICR has occurred when:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> the loan moves to the Caisse's watch list; or a contractual payment is more than 30 days past due. <p>Additionally, the Caisse incorporates forward-looking information into its assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition.</p>	<p>A member loan is credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the member loan have occurred:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a breach of contract such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; significant financial difficulty of the borrower; the restructuring of a loan by the Caisse on terms that the Caisse would not consider otherwise; payment on a loan is overdue 90 days or more; or it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization. <p>A loan that has been renegotiated due to a deterioration in the borrower's condition is usually considered to be credit-impaired unless there is evidence that the risk of not receiving contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment.</p>

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

4. Loans to Members (continued)

Amounts Arising from ECL (continued)

Stage	1 – No Significant Increase in Credit Risk Since Initial Recognition	2 – Significant Increase in Credit Risk Since Initial Recognition	3 – Credit-Impaired
ECL methodology	Impairment is estimated based on the expected losses over the expected life of member loans arising from default events occurring in the next 12 months (12-month expected credit loss).	Impairment is estimated based on the expected losses over the expected life of member loans arising from default events occurring in the lifetime of the instrument (lifetime expected credit loss).	
Collective or individual assessment	Collective assessment of member loans grouped on the basis of similar risk characteristics based on loan type, industry, geographical location, type of loan security, the length of time the loans are past due and the historical loss experience. The groupings are subject to regular review to ensure that exposures within a particular group remain appropriately homogeneous.		Each credit-impaired member loan is individually assessed.
Application of ECL methodology	ECL on a group of member loans is measured on the basis of a loss rate approach. The Caisse develops loss rates for member loans in stage 1 and loss rates for member loans stage 2, based on historical default and loss experiences for those types of member loans, adjusted for current economic conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. The loss rates are also applied to the estimate of drawdown for undrawn loan commitments (unadvanced loans, unused lines of credit, letters of credit). For member loans in stage 1 with undrawn loan commitments, the estimate of drawdown within 12 months of the reporting date is based on historical drawdown information. For member loans in stage 2 with undrawn loan commitments, the estimate of drawdown over the life of the loan commitment is also based on historical drawdown information.		The probability of default on credit-impaired member loans is 100%, therefore, the key estimation relates to the amount of the default. ECL on a credit-impaired member loan is measured based on the Caisse's best estimate of the difference between the loan's carrying value and the present value of expected cash flows discounted at the loan's original effective interest rate.
Key forward-looking information	Local unemployment rates, local economic outlook, credit environment, and other relevant economic variables impacting subsets of the Caisse's members.		

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

4. Loans to Members (continued)

Credit Quality Analysis

The following tables set out information about the credit quality of member loans based on the Caisse's credit risk rating grade. Personal, commercial and agricultural loans are not rated, therefore, information has been presented by their level of delinquency. Unless specifically indicated, the amounts in the table represent gross carrying amounts.

	2022			2021	
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL not Credit- impaired	Lifetime ECL Credit- impaired	Total	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Consumer Loans					
Current	915,750,714	-	-	915,750,714	823,151,971
> 30 days past due	-	7,305,487	-	7,305,487	5,894,749
> 90 days past due	-	-	5,577,819	5,577,819	5,460,445
	915,750,714	7,305,487	5,577,819	928,634,020	834,507,165
Allowance for loan losses	(771,202)	(11,469)	(465,448)	(1,248,119)	(1,033,506)
Carrying amount	914,979,512	7,294,018	5,112,371	927,385,901	833,473,659
Commercial and Agriculture Loans					
Current	711,628,674	-	-	711,628,674	661,314,386
> 30 days past due	-	2,798,051	-	2,798,051	2,076,972
> 90 days past due	-	-	10,267,921	10,267,921	16,699,629
	711,628,674	2,798,051	10,267,921	724,694,646	680,090,987
Allowance for loan losses	(536,781)	(11,820)	(2,485,345)	(3,033,946)	(2,894,669)
Carrying amount	711,091,893	2,786,231	7,782,576	721,660,700	677,196,318
Balance at September 30	1,626,071,405	10,080,249	12,894,947	1,649,046,601	1,510,669,977

The allowance for loan losses in the above table includes amounts related to unused lines of credit. The Caisse has the following undrawn loan commitments to its members at the year-end date on account of loans, unused lines of credit and letters of credit:

	2022			2021	
	Consumer	Commercial and Agriculture	Total	Total	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Unadvanced loans	16,059,347	41,782,044	57,841,391	55,411,563	
Unused lines of credit	82,321,591	131,788,626	214,110,217	215,850,807	
Letters of credit	-	4,601,264	4,601,264	4,690,449	
	98,380,938	178,171,934	276,552,872	275,952,819	

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

4. Loans to Members (continued)

Write-off

Member loans are written off, either partially or in full, when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Caisse determines that the borrower does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, member loans written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Caisse's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

The methodology and assumptions used for estimating future cash flows are reviewed regularly by the Caisse to reduce any differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

Allowance for Loan Losses

The following tables presents reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of the allowance for loan losses by type of member loan. The allowance for loan losses in these tables include ECL on loan commitments for certain loans to members such as unadvanced loans, unused lines of credit and letters of credit, because the Caisse cannot separately identify the ECL on the loan commitment component from those on the financial instrument component.

				2022	2021
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL not Credit- impaired	Lifetime ECL Credit- impaired	Total	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Consumer Loans					
Balance at October 1	561,745	10,307	461,454	1,033,506	1,227,307
Net remeasurement of allowance for loan losses	209,457	1,162	150,138	360,757	47,943
Loans written off	-	-	(146,144)	(146,144)	(241,744)
Balance at September 30	771,202	11,469	465,448	1,248,119	1,033,506
Commercial and Agriculture Loans					
Balance at October 1	413,639	7,183	2,473,847	2,894,669	6,403,499
Net remeasurement of allowance for loan losses	123,142	4,637	45,982	173,761	(2,990,507)
Loans written off	-	-	(34,484)	(34,484)	(518,323)
Balance at September 30	536,781	11,820	2,485,345	3,033,946	2,894,669
Total allowance for loan losses at September 30	1,307,983	23,289	2,950,793	4,282,065	3,928,175

For the current year, the amount of financial assets that would otherwise be past due or impaired whose terms have been renegotiated is insignificant.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

4. Loans to Members (continued)

Quality of Collateral Held

It is not practical to value all collateral as at the reporting date due to the variety of assets and conditions. A breakdown of the security held on a portfolio basis is as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Unsecured loans	29,493,186	32,021,992
Loans secured by cash or members' deposits	4,239,261	5,170,820
Loans secured by real property	1,265,392,399	1,168,359,065
Loans secured by chattels	121,310,542	112,086,837
Loans insured by government	220,045,873	183,971,488
	<u>1,640,481,261</u>	<u>1,501,610,202</u>

The total collateral held for loans to members in stage 3 is \$12,480,491 (\$19,357,788 in 2021).

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Caisse monitors concentration of credit risk on the basis of similar risk characteristics, based on loan type, industry, geographical location, type of loan security, the length of time the loans are past due and the historical loss experience. The Caisse has credit risk concentration from its geographic distribution of loans to members in and around southern Manitoba.

As at September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Caisse held agriculture and commercial loans in the following segments:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Agriculture		
Crop production	170,326,351	162,433,339
Livestock farming	51,068,021	48,110,748
Commercial		
Accommodations and food services	37,591,341	38,855,243
Construction	33,443,985	33,032,125
Real estate, rental and leasing	292,806,827	257,843,295
Manufacturing	9,390,211	9,468,437
Public administration	22,074,211	19,220,335

No individual or related groups of loans to members exceed the Caisse's established thresholds as at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

4. Loans to Members (continued)

Fair Value Measurement

The fair value of loans to members at September 30, 2022 was \$1,549,010,000 (\$1,506,604,000 in 2021).

The estimated fair value of variable loans is assumed to be equal to book value as the interest rates are re-priced to market on a periodic basis. The estimated fair value of fixed rate loans is determined using level 3 valuations (Note 10) by discounting the expected future cash flows at current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks.

Discount spot rates vary from 4.60% to 9.15% based on maturity date and type of loan.

While fair value amounts are designed to represent estimates of the amounts at which assets and liabilities could be exchanged in a current transaction between arm's length willing parties, the Caisse normally holds all of its fixed term investments, loans and deposits to their maturity date. Consequently, the fair value presented are estimates derived by taking into account changes in the market interest rates and may not be indicative of the ultimate realizable value.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

5. Members' Deposits

Members' deposits are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Chequing accounts	553,100,110	515,385,275
Savings accounts	295,779,030	273,047,157
Term deposits	489,346,850	487,908,872
Registered plans	405,965,254	401,031,954
	1,744,191,244	1,677,373,258
Accrued interest payable	8,202,642	8,321,072
	1,752,393,886	1,685,694,330

Terms and Conditions

Included in chequing accounts and term deposits is an amount of \$16,271,623 (\$14,060,999 at September 30, 2021) to be settled in US dollars.

Recognition and Initial Measurement

All members' deposits are initially measured at fair value, net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument.

Classification and Subsequent Measurement

Members' deposits are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Concentration of Risk

The Caisse has an exposure to groupings of individual deposits which concentrate risk and create exposure to particular segments.

The Caisse does not have individual or related groups of members' deposits which would cause a significant risk to the Caisse at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

The majority of members' deposits are with members located throughout southern Manitoba.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

5. Members' Deposits (continued)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Caisse will not be able to meet all cash outflow obligations as they come due. Liquidity risk primarily arises from the Caisse's members' deposits, which are its most significant financial liability.

The Caisse's liquidity management framework is designed to ensure that adequate sources of reliable and cost effective cash or its equivalents are continually available to satisfy its current and prospective financial commitments under normal and contemplated stress conditions.

As established by the Deposit Guarantee Corporation of Manitoba in its Standards of Sound Business Practice, the Caisse is in compliance with the minimum reserve requirements of 8% of members' deposits as at September 30, 2022 with liquidity reserves equal to 15.31% (19.18% in 2021).

The Caisse manages liquidity risk by:

- Continuously monitoring actual daily cash flows and longer term forecasted cash flows;
- Monitoring the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities;
- Maintaining adequate reserves, liquidity support facilities and reserve borrowing facilities; and
- Monitoring the liquidity ratios monthly.

The Board of Directors receives monthly liquidity reports as well as information regarding cash balances in order for it to monitor the Caisse's liquidity framework. The Caisse was in compliance with the liquidity requirements throughout the fiscal year.

The maturities of liabilities are shown in Note 9. The Caisse has no material commitments for capital expenditures and there is no need for such expenditures in the normal course of business.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

Fair Value Measurement

The fair value of members' deposits at September 30, 2022 was \$1,704,647,000 (\$1,692,442,000 in 2021).

The estimated fair value of the demand deposits and variable rate deposits are assumed to be equal to book value as the interest rates on these loans and deposits re-price to market on a periodic basis. The estimated fair value of fixed rate deposits is determined using level 3 valuations (Note 10) by discounting the expected future cash flows of these deposits at current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks. Discount spot rates vary from 2.70% to 5.10% based on renewal date of the deposit.

While fair value amounts are designed to represent estimates of the amounts at which assets and liabilities could be exchanged in a current transaction between arm's length willing parties, the Caisse normally holds all of its fixed term investments, loans and deposits to their maturity date. Consequently, the fair values presented are estimates derived by taking into account changes in the market interest rates and may not be indicative of the ultimate realizable value.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

6. Members' Shares

Members' shares are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Liabilities		
Common (Issued: 35,072; 34,776 in 2021)	175,360	173,880
Surplus	<u>1,188,010</u>	<u>1,200,784</u>
	1,363,370	1,374,664
Members' Equity		
Surplus	<u>8,283,787</u>	<u>8,591,952</u>
	9,647,157	9,966,616

Terms and Conditions

As a condition of membership, each member must purchase one common share. No member may hold more than 10% of the total number of shares. Each member of the Caisse has one vote regardless of the number of shares the member holds.

Authorized Shares

Common Shares

Authorized common share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares with an issue price per share of not less than \$5, redeemable at par only when a membership is withdrawn.

Common shares that are available for redemption are classified as a liability. The difference between the total members' shares and the liability amount are classified as members' equity.

The withdrawal of members' shares is subject to the Caisse maintaining adequate regulatory capital.

Surplus Shares

Authorized surplus shares consist of an unlimited number of surplus shares, issued and redeemable at \$1 per share at the option of the Caisse. Surplus shares are issued as part of patronage rebates and/or distributions. The withdrawal of surplus shares is subject to the Caisse maintaining adequate regulatory capital, as is the payment of any distributions on these shares.

Surplus shares that are available for redemption are classified as a liability. The difference between the total surplus shares and the liability amount are classified as members' equity.

Patronage rebates and/or distributions are at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

7. Capital Management

The Caisse's objectives with respect to capital management are to maintain a capital base that is structured to exceed regulatory requirements and to best utilize capital allocations.

As established by the Deposit Guarantee Corporation of Manitoba in its Standards of Sound Business Practice, the Caisse is required to maintain minimum capital reserve requirements that meet or exceed the following:

- Total members' equity as shown on the balance sheet shall not be less than 5% of the book value of its assets;
- Retained earnings shall not be less than 3% of the book value of its assets; and
- Capital calculated in accordance with the Act shall not be less than 10.5% of the risk weighted value of its assets.

The Caisse considers its capital to include members' shares and retained earnings. All member's shares are included in the calculation of capital regardless of being classified as a liability or equity on the consolidated balance sheet. There have been no changes in what the Caisse considers to be capital since the previous period.

The Caisse establishes the risk weighted value of its assets in accordance with the Regulations of the Act which establishes the applicable percentage for each class of assets.

As at September 30, 2022, the Caisse met all of the legislated capital requirements as follows:

	2022	2021
	%	%
Members' equity	6.47	6.54
Retained earnings	6.05	6.08
Risk weighted capital	12.53	12.48

8. Funds on Hand and on Deposit

The Caisse's cash and current accounts are held with Credit Union Central of Manitoba ("CUCM") and Caisse Centrale Desjardins ("CCD"). The average yield on the accounts at September 30, 2022 is 1.02% (0.25% in 2021).

Included in the balance of funds on hand and on deposit is \$6,905,501 (\$14,200,074 at September 30, 2021) denominated in US dollars.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

9. Financial Margin and Interest

The Caisse's major source of income is financial margin, the difference between interest earned on investments and loans to members and interest paid on members' deposits and borrowings. The objective of asset/liability management is to match interest sensitive assets with interest sensitive liabilities as to amount and as to term to their interest rate repricing dates, thus minimizing fluctuations of income during periods of changing interest rates.

Schedules of matching and interest rate vulnerability are regularly prepared and monitored by the Caisse management and reported to the Deposit Guarantee Corporation of Manitoba in accordance with the Caisse's matching policy. This policy has been approved by the Board of Directors as required by The Regulations to the Act. For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Caisse was in compliance with this policy.

The following schedule shows the Caisse's sensitivity to interest rate changes. Amounts with floating rates or due or payable on demand are classified as maturing within twelve months, regardless of maturity. A significant amount of loans and deposits can be settled before maturity on payment of a penalty, but no adjustment has been made for repayments that may occur prior to maturity. Amounts that are not interest rate sensitive have been grouped together, regardless of maturity.

Maturity Dates (in thousands)	As at September 30, 2022				
	Assets	Asset Swaps	Liabilities	Liability Swaps	Asset and Liability Gap
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Interest sensitive					
Variable	112,112	34,100	533,406	-	(387,194)
0 - 12 months	520,827	-	628,297	-	(107,470)
Greater than 1 year	1,313,103	-	674,666	34,100	604,337
Interest sensitive	1,946,042	34,100	1,836,369	34,100	109,673
Non-interest sensitive	41,102	-	150,775	-	(109,673)
Total	1,987,144	34,100	1,987,144	34,100	-

The notional amount of swaps reflected in the above schedule is added to the consolidated balance sheet as variable rate assets of \$34,100,000 and fixed rate liabilities of \$34,100,000 at September 30, 2022.

Interest sensitive assets and liabilities cannot normally be perfectly matched by amount and term to maturity. One of the roles of the Caisse is to intermediate between the expectations of borrowers and depositors.

An analysis of the Caisse's risk due to changes in interest rates was calculated using financial modelling software and determined that an increase in interest rates of 1% could result in a increase of \$501,900 to Caisse's financial margin while a decrease in interest rates of 1% could result in a decrease to its financial margin of \$502,100.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

10. Investments

Investments are as follows:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Liquidity Deposits		
Term deposits	239,559,900	15,000,000
Shares		
CUCM	17,100,990	20,584,990
The Cooperators Group Limited	1,284,670	1,096,070
Concentra Bank	574,388	574,388
Other	55,300	57,700
	19,015,348	22,313,148
Municipal debentures	2,229,382	1,675,080
Accrued interest and dividends	1,184,094	148,185
	261,988,724	39,136,413

Liquidity Deposits

Liquidity deposits include cash held on deposits with CUCM.

Terms and Conditions

The liquidity deposits have various maturities within 3 years and bear interest at rates ranging from 1.81% to 3.83%.

Recognition and Initial Measurement

Liquidity deposits are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition.

Classification and Subsequent Measurement

Liquidity deposits are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost because they meet the solely payments of principal and interest criterion and are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows. Liquidity deposits are subsequently reduced by any loss allowance.

Credit Risk

The Caisse holds cash held on deposit with CUCM. Liquidity deposits have been determined to have low credit risk and therefore the loss allowances for liquidity deposits is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

10. Investments (continued)

Fair Value Measurement

The carrying amounts of liquidity deposits and cash held on deposit with CUCM approximate fair value due to having similar characteristics as cash and equivalents.

Shares

Terms and Conditions

The shares in CUCM are required as a condition of affiliation and are redeemable upon withdrawal of affiliation or at the discretion of the Board of Directors of CUCM. In addition, the member credit unions and caisse are subject to additional capital calls at the discretion of the Board of Directors of CUCM.

CUCM shares are subject to a rebalancing mechanism at least annually and are issued and redeemable at par value. There is no separately quoted market value for these shares. However, fair value is determined to be equivalent to the par value due to the fact that transactions occur at par value on a regular and recurring basis.

The Caisse is not intending to dispose of any CUCM shares as the services supplied by CUCM are relevant to the day to day activities of the Caisse.

Dividends on these shares are at the discretion of the Board of Directors of CUCM.

Recognition and Initial Measurement

The Caisse recognizes equity instruments on the settlement date, which is the date the asset is received by the Caisse. The instruments are initially measured at fair value.

Classification and Subsequent Measurement

The Caisse classifies its equity instruments as FVTPL.

Derecognition

The Caisse derecognizes investments when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the investment expires or the Caisse transfers the investment.

Fair Value Measurement

Concentra and Co-operators Group Limited shares are held at carrying amount which approximates its fair value.

Any change in fair value between trade date and settlement date is recognized in net income.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

10. Investments (continued)

Debentures

Terms and Conditions

The municipal debentures bear interest at rates ranging from 3.25% to 6.25% (2.75% to 6.50% in 2021) and mature between December 2023 and December 2041.

Recognition and Initial Measurement

The Caisse recognizes debentures on the settlement date, which is the date the asset is received by the Caisse. The debentures are initially measured at fair value.

Classification and Subsequent Measurement

Debentures are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, because they meet the solely payments of principal and interest criterion and are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows.

Derecognition

The Caisse derecognizes debentures when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the debentures expire or the Caisse transfers the debentures.

Fair Value Measurement

There is no separately quoted market value for these investments, however fair value is determined to be equivalent to the carrying amount.

Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value in the consolidated balance sheet are measured and classified in a hierarchy consisting of three levels for disclosure purposes; the three levels are based on the priority of the inputs to the respective valuation technique. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The input levels are defined as follows:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. There are no assets or liabilities measured at fair value classified as Level 1.
- Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active or inputs that are observable either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for assets in markets that are considered less active. Assets and liabilities measured at fair value and classified as Level 2 include investments in shares and derivative financial instruments.
- Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the estimated fair value of the assets or liabilities.
- Level 3 assets and liabilities would include financial instruments whose values are determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques as well as instruments for which the determination of estimated fair value requires significant management judgement or estimation. There are no assets or liabilities measured at fair value classified as Level 3.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

10. Investments (continued)

There were no transfers between levels for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Any change in fair value between trade date and settlement date is recognized in net income.

11. Securitized Borrowings

As a complement to its existing capital, liquidity and interest rate risk management strategies, the Caisse periodically enters into asset transfer agreements with third parties, which include securitization of insured residential mortgages through its participation in the National Housing Act Mortgage-Backed Securities (NHA MBS) program.

For securitization transactions, loans are derecognized only when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from these assets have ceased to exist or substantially all the risks and rewards of the loans have been transferred. If the criteria for derecognition has not been met, the securitization is reflected as a financing transaction and the related liability is initially recorded at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

If the criteria for derecognition has been met, the securitization is treated as a sale and the mortgages are derecognized and removed from the consolidated balance sheet.

Caisse has determined the funds raised from securitization transactions during the year should be accounted for as securitized borrowings as the Caisse did not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership, including principal prepayment, interest rate and credit risk of the mortgages in the securitization transaction. As at September 30, 2022, the carrying amount of the associated residential mortgages held as security and the related liability are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Securitized consumer mortgages	92,306,776	42,660,720
Securitized borrowings	92,306,776	42,660,720
Net position	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Securitized borrowings represent the funding secured by insured mortgages assigned under the NHA MBS program. As the securitization of mortgages does not lead to derecognition of the mortgages under accounting standards, proceeds received through securitization of these mortgages are recorded as securitized borrowings on the consolidated balance sheet.

The breakdown of the securitized borrowings is as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Current	11,466,320	9,380,972
Non-current	80,840,456	33,279,748
	92,306,776	42,660,720

NHA MBS mortgage pools consist of 17 mortgage pools bearing interest rates from 0.79% to 2.65% (from 0.79% to 2.30% in 2021). Mortgage pool maturities range from December 2022 to August 2027.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

12. Foreign Exchange Risk

The Caisse's foreign exchange risk is related to US dollar deposits and loans denominated in US dollars. Foreign currency changes are continually monitored by management for effectiveness of its foreign exchange mitigation activities and holdings are adjusted according to policy.

The Caisse's exposure to changes in currency exchange rates shall be controlled by limiting the unhedged foreign currency exposure in accordance to policy.

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Caisse's exposure to currency risk is within policy.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

13. Commitments

Credit Facilities

The Caisse has an approved line of credit with CUCM equal to 10% of its members' deposits. The line of credit is secured by an assignment of shares and deposits in CUCM, as well as by an assignment of loans receivable from members. The balance outstanding at September 30, 2022 was \$NIL (\$NIL at September 30, 2021).

The Caisse also has a borrowing limit of up to a maximum of \$15,000,000 at September 30, 2022 with the CCD to fund its current operations. The balance outstanding at September 30, 2022 was \$NIL (\$NIL at September 30, 2021).

Other

Credit Union Central of Manitoba

Under the terms of a financial services master agreement, CUCM provides banking, trade and other services to the Caisse. By virtue of this agreement, the Caisse is obliged to pay to CUCM the fees and dues specified in the agreement.

Deposit Guarantee Corporation of Manitoba

The Deposit Guarantee Corporation of Manitoba ("DGCM") is a deposit insurance corporation. By legal obligation under the Act, DGCM guarantees the deposits of all members of Manitoba Credit Unions/Caisse. By legislation, the Credit Union/Caisse pays a quarterly levy to DGCM based on a percentage of members' deposits.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

14. Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income tax. Current and deferred income taxes are recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

The significant components of tax expense included in net income are composed of:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Current Income Tax Expense		
Based on current year taxable income	2,617,475	1,998,346
Deferred Income Tax Expense		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(193,102)	(31,245)
Total income tax expense	2,424,373	1,967,101

The total provision for income taxes in the statement of comprehensive income is at a rate other than the combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates for the following reasons:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	%	%
Combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates	27.0	27.0
Credit Union rate reduction	(3.0)	(5.4)
Non-deductible and other items	1.8	3.6
	25.8	25.2

The tax effects of temporary differences which give rise to the net deferred income tax asset or liability are related to the amortization of property and equipment, and systems software, the allowance for impaired loans, goodwill, losses carried forward and other provisions in the consolidated financial statements.

The components of deferred income tax liabilities and assets are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Deferred Tax Liabilities		
Property, equipment and systems software	1,680,351	1,751,045
Other	(1)	(1)
	1,680,350	1,751,044
Deferred Tax Assets		
Allowance for impaired loans	(434,566)	(312,158)
Net deferred tax liability	1,245,784	1,438,886

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

15. Property, Equipment and Intangible Assets

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is initially recorded at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, with the exception of land which is not depreciated. Depreciation is recognized in net income and is provided on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets as follows:

Buildings	2.5%
Parking lots	8%
Furniture and equipment	10%
Computer equipment	10% to 33%
Telecommunication equipment	6.7% to 10%
Leasehold improvements	10% to 20%

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually and adjusted if necessary.

Property and equipment are as follows:

	2022		2021	
	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Book Value	Net Book Value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Land	2,294,884	-	2,294,884	2,294,884
Building and parking lots	18,842,779	8,218,550	10,624,229	11,065,321
Furniture and equipment	5,964,455	5,823,780	140,675	132,463
Computer and telecom equipment	5,070,342	4,134,508	935,834	812,285
Leasehold improvements	891,587	883,101	8,486	10,273
	33,064,047	19,059,939	14,004,108	14,315,226

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

15. Property, Equipment and Intangible Assets (continued)

Intangible Assets

Systems Software

Acquired and internally developed systems software are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Input costs directly attributable to the development or implementation of the asset are capitalized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Caisse and the cost can be measured reliably.

Intangible assets available for use are depreciated over their useful lives on a straight line basis at a rate of 6.7% to 33%. The method of depreciation and useful lives of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of purchase price of certain subsidiaries acquired by the Caisse over the net amount attributable to assets acquired and liabilities assumed. It is carried at original cost less any impairment subsequently incurred. Goodwill is assessed for impairment annually or more frequently if events or circumstances occur that may result in the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit ("CGU") falling below its carrying value. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of cash inflows from other groups of assets. The goodwill balances are allocated to either individual or groups of CGU that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the business combination. Goodwill impairment is quantified by comparing a CGU's carrying value to its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value in use. Impairment losses are recognized immediately in net income and may not be reversed in future periods.

The Caisse used cash flow projections to assess goodwill impairment. The five year cash flow projections used in its impairment analysis was approved by the Board of Directors. Key assumptions used therein reflect past experience and are consistent with external sources of information. A discount rate of 5.25% was applied to its cash flow projections. No impairment charge was recorded during the year.

Intangible assets are as follows:

			2022	2021
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Net Book Value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Goodwill	1,091,515	106,519	984,996	984,996
Systems software	7,625,320	4,331,202	3,294,118	3,752,590
	8,716,835	4,437,721	4,279,114	4,737,586

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

16. Right-of-use Assets and Lease Liabilities

At inception of a contract, the Caisse assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. This policy is applied to contracts entered into, or changed, on or after October 1, 2020.

Nature of Leasing Activities in the Capacity as Lessee

The Caisse leases office buildings for branch operations. The existing leases expires in 2025 and 2026 with extension options exercisable by the Caisse for an additional 5 and 10 years after the end of the non-cancellable periods. Extension options are included in the lease term when the Caisse is reasonably certain to exercise that option.

Recognition and Initial Measurement

The Caisse recognizes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at the lease commencement date.

The right-of-use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease or initial direct costs incurred.

Lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Caisse's incremental borrowing rate. Generally the Caisse, uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate (e.g. CPI or inflation). In such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term. Other variable lease payments that are not dependent on an index or rate are expensed in the period to which they relate.

For contracts that both convey a right to the Caisse to use an identified asset and require services to be provided to the Caisse by the lessor, the Caisse has elected to account for the entire contract as a lease, and therefore the Caisse does not allocate the amount of the contractual payments to, and account separately for, any services provided by the supplier as part of the contract.

Subsequent Measurement

Right-of-use assets are subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

Lease liabilities are subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made. Lease liabilities are remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate. The revised future lease payments are discounted at the same discount rate that applied on lease commencement. Lease liabilities are also remeasured when there is a change in the assessment of the term of any lease, for example, a change in the Caisse's assessment of whether a purchase or extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised or a termination option is reasonably certain not to be exercised. The future lease payments over the revised term are discounted at the revised discount rate at the date of reassessment. In both cases, an equivalent adjustment is made to the carrying value of the right-of-use asset.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

16. Right-of-use Assets and Lease Liabilities (continued)

Right-of-use assets consist of the following:

	2022		2021	
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Net Book Value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Buildings	877,004	412,551	464,453	601,313

There were no right-of-use assets acquired during the year. Right-of-use assets are amortized over the life of the lease.

Lease liabilities consist of the following:

	2022		2021	
	\$		\$	
Balance at October 1	633,374		754,718	
Interest expense	21,478		26,230	
Lease payments	(155,396)		(147,574)	
Balance at September 30	499,456		633,374	

Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as occupancy expenses related to right-of-use assets, lease liabilities and payments on operating leases for the year are as follows:

	2022		2021	
	\$		\$	
Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets	136,860		137,878	
Interest expense on lease liabilities	21,478		26,230	
	158,338		164,108	

Total cash outflows for leases for the year were \$155,396 (\$147,574 in 2021).

Liquidity Risk

The Caisse does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities. Lease liabilities are monitored within the Caisse's finance function.

Contractual maturities representing undiscounted contractual cash-flows of lease liabilities are as follows as at September 30, 2022:

	2022		2021	
	\$		\$	
No later than 1 year	156,106		155,395	
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	378,077		534,183	
Later than 5 years	-		-	
	534,183		689,578	

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

17. Investment in Associate

An associate is an entity over which Caisse has significant influence, but no control. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The investment in associate is initially recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost. Subsequently, Caisse accounts for its investment in associate using the equity method where Caisse's share of post-acquisition profits and losses is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Where there is objective evidence that the investment in an associate has been impaired, the carrying amount of the investment is tested for impairment in the same way as other non-financial assets.

The investment in associate resulted from an acquisition of 26.7% interest in 10077001 Manitoba Ltd. on June 21, 2021, an entity registered in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada. The primary business of the 10077001 Manitoba Ltd. is real estate sales and leasing. Transactions for the year are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Balance at October 1	8,778,842	-
Acquisition	-	9,966,750
Share of loss for the year	(245,570)	(17,909)
Impairment charge for the year	(180,000)	(1,169,999)
Balance at September 30	<u>8,353,272</u>	<u>8,778,842</u>

There was no published price quotation for the associate of Caisse. Furthermore, there are no significant restrictions on the ability of the associate to transfer funds to Caisse in the form of cash dividends, or repayment of loans.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

18. Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel is defined under IFRS as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Caisse, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel of the Caisse includes executive management and Board of Directors.

The aggregate compensation of key management personnel during the year is as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Compensation		
Salaries, and other short-term employee benefits	<u>1,812,653</u>	<u>1,645,133</u>

Included in compensation above are the following payments to the directors and officers of the Caisse for expenses associated with the performance of their duties:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Honouraria and per diems	50,475	44,200
Training and other costs	<u>669</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>51,144</u>	<u>44,200</u>

The Caisse's policy for lending to key management personnel and for receiving deposits from key management personnel is that the loans are approved and deposits are accepted on the same terms and conditions which apply to members for each class of loan and type of deposit. Loans to key management personnel and deposits from the latter are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Loans to key management personnel		
Aggregate value of loans advanced	2,897,188	2,506,331
Interest received on loans advanced	61,652	61,151
Total value of lines of credit advanced	212,312	69,467
Interest received on lines of credit advanced	3,924	3,007
Unused value of lines of credit	923,000	773,533
Undisbursed loans	95,000	55,000
Deposits from key management personnel		
Aggregate value of term and savings accounts	5,518,611	5,581,759
Total interest paid on term and savings accounts	56,567	59,874

Included in Loans to Members is \$566,283 (\$647,183 in 2021) provided to an associate entity with no preferential terms and measured similar to Loans to Members. At September 30, 2022, no allowance was made for this loan.

CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2022

19. Personnel Expenses

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	\$	\$
Salaries and wages	12,440,097	12,158,806
Employee benefits	2,946,135	2,852,331
Other	1,309,767	1,107,758
	<u>16,695,999</u>	<u>16,118,895</u>

20. Other Income

Other income primarily includes service fees and commission income. Service fees are charged to members, primarily in the nature of account fees and transaction-based service charges. Account fees relate to account maintenance activities and are recognized in income over the period in which the service is provided. Transaction-based service charges are recognized as earned at a point in time when a transaction is completed. Commission income is generally recognized at a point in time when the transaction is executed.

21. Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Not Yet Effective

Certain new standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations were issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for accounting years beginning January 1, 2022 or later that the Caisse has decided not to adopt early. The adoption of the new standards, interpretations and amendments which were issued but are not yet effective are not expected to have a material impact on the Caisse's consolidated financial statements.